

No. 22-1733

---

**United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

---

WILLIAM CHANDLER,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORP.,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Southern District of New York  
Case No. 21-cv-6319 – Judge John G. Koeltl

---

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF AND SPECIAL APPENDIX**

---

Shannon Liss-Riordan  
Thomas Fowler  
Lichten & Liss-Riordan, P.C.  
729 Boylston Street, Suite 2000  
Boston, Massachusetts 02116  
(617) 994-5800  
sliss@llrlaw.com; tfowler@llrlaw.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i

INTRODUCTION .....1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....10

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES FOR REVIEW .....11

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....12

    I.    Background of Classwide Allegations, and the  
        EEOC’s Reasonable Cause Finding, of Age  
        Discrimination Against IBM.....13

    II.   Plaintiff’s Challenge to the Arbitration Agreement’s  
        Purported Abridgement of the Time Period to File  
        an ADEA Claim .....14

    III.  Plaintiff’s Challenge to IBM’s Aggressive Use of the  
        Confidentiality Provision in the Arbitration  
        Agreement .....17

    IV.  The District Court Grants IBM’s Motion to Dismiss  
        Plaintiff’s Challenges to Its Arbitration Agreement .....19

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....21

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....23

ARGUMENT.....25

I.	Since Plaintiff’s ADEA Claim Would Have Been Timely in Court, the District Court Wrongly Held that IBM Could Render His Claim Untimely Through Use of an Arbitration Agreement .....	25
II.	The District Court Erred in Failing to Find the Confidentiality Provision to be Unenforceable .....	33
A.	Courts Routinely Invalidate Confidentiality Provisions in Arbitration Agreements that Provide an Unfair Advantage to Employers .....	34
B.	Plaintiff Submitted an Extensive Record Gleaned from Dozens of Arbitrations Demonstrating that the Confidentiality Agreement Would Unduly Impede His Ability to Pursue his Claim in Arbitration.....	42
C.	Rather Than Addressing the Evidentiary Record, the District Court Engaged in a Flawed Unconscionability Analysis and Reached an Incorrect Conclusion .....	51
III.	The District Court Erred by Declining to Unseal the Sealed Portions of the Summary Judgment Record Below .....	61
A.	Plaintiff’s Motion for Summary Judgment and Accompanying Exhibits are Judicial Documents .....	65
B.	There Are No Countervailing Interests Militating Against Public Access .....	69
	CONCLUSION .....	72

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....75

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Adar Bays, LLC v. GeneSYS ID, Inc.*,  
962 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2020).....60

*American Family Life Assurance Co. of N.Y. v. Baker*,  
778 Fed. App'x. 24 (2d Cir. 2019)..... passim

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*  
556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....21

*AT & T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion*,  
563 U.S. 333 (2011) .....38

*Balan v. Tesla Motors Inc.*,  
2019 WL 2635903 (W.D. Wash. June 27, 2019).....40

*Bernstein Litowitz Berger & Grossmann LLP*,  
814 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2016).....22

*Bernstein v. Bernstein Litowitz Berger & Grossmann LLP*,  
814 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 63, 68

*Billie v. Coverall North America*,  
2022 WL 807075 (D. Conn. March 16, 2022).....15

*Billie v. Coverall North America, Inc.*,  
444 F. Supp. 3d 332 (D. Conn. 2020).....15

*Brady v. Williams Capital Group, L.P.*,  
878 N.Y.S.2d 693 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2009).....52

*Bragdon v. Abbott*,  
524 U.S. 624 (1998) .....29

*Brown v. Maxwell*,  
 929 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2019)..... 64, 66, 67

*Burgess v. Town of Wallingford*,  
 2012 WL 4344194 (D. Conn. Sept. 21, 2012) .....70

*Castellanos v. Raymours Furniture Co., Inc.*,  
 291 F. Supp. 3d 294 (E.D.N.Y. 2018).....3, 54

*CellInfo, LLC v. American Tower Corporation*,  
 506 F. Supp. 3d 61 (D. Mass. 2020) .....15

*Century Indem. Co. v. AXA Belgium*,  
 2012 WL 4354816 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2012) .....71

*Chandler v. International Business Machines Corp.*,  
 2022 WL 2473340 (S.D.N.Y. July 6, 2022).....8

*Chang v. Warner Bros. Entertainment*,  
 2019 WL 5304144 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 21, 2019).....53

*Cheeks v. Freeport Pancake House, Inc.*,  
 796 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2015).....55

*Cho v. Cinereach Ltd.*,  
 2020 WL 1330655 (S.D.N.Y. March 23, 2020) .....53

*Collins v. New York City Transit Authority*,  
 305 F.3d 113 (2d. Cir. 2002).....49

*Dawson v. Merck & Co.*,  
 2021 WL 242148 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 24, 2021).....68

*DeGraff v. Perkins Coie LLP*,  
 2012 WL 3074982 (N.D. Cal. July 30, 2012) .....37

*Denson v. Donald J. Trump for President, Inc.*,  
 180 A.D.3d 446 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. App. Div. 2020) ..... 58, 59, 60

*Dentons US LLP v. Zhang*,  
 2021 WL 2187289 (S.D.N.Y. May 28, 2021).....71

*EEOC v. Comm. Office Prods. Co.*,  
 486 U.S. 107 (1988) .....29

*Enterprise Mortg. Acceptance Co., LLC, Sec. Litig. v. Enterprise  
 Mortg. Acceptance Co.*,  
 391 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2004).....28

*Fed. Exp. Corp. v. Holowecki*,  
 552 U.S. 389 (2008) .....29

*First State Ins. Co. v. National Cas. Co.*,  
 2013 WL 8675930 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 19, 2013) .....72

*Fisher v. Aetna Life Insurance Co.*,  
 32 F.4th 124 (2d Cir. 2022).....21

*Foran v. Cawley*,  
 354 N.Y.S.2d 757 (Sup. Ct. 1973).....58

*Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.*,  
 500 U.S. 20 (1991) ..... 4, 6, 18, 26

*Green Tree Financial Corp.-Alabama v. Randolph*,  
 531 U.S. 79 (2000) ..... 35, 36

*Guyden v. Aetna, Inc.*,  
 544 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2008)..... passim

*Hollander v. American Cyanamid Co.*,  
 895 F.2d 80 (2d Cir. 1990)..... 7, 33, 42



*Holowecki v. Federal Exp. Corp.*,  
440 F.3d 558 (2d Cir. 2006).....4

*Hooper v. Movement Mortgage, LLC*,  
382 F. Supp. 3d 1148 (W.D. Wash. 2019) .....40

*In re Gen. Motors LLC Ignition Switch Litig.*,  
No. 14-MD-2543 (JMF), 2015 WL 4750774 (S.D.N.Y. Aug.  
11, 2015) .....71

*In re New York Times Co.*,  
828 F.2d 110 (2d Cir. 1987).....66

*In Re: IBM Arbitration Agreement Litig.*,  
Civ. Act. No. 21-cv-6296, Dkt. 29-4 (S.D.N.Y.).....3, 34

*In Re: IBM Arbitration Agreement Litig.*,  
No. 22-1728..... passim

*In Re: IBM Arbitration Litig.*,  
2022 WL 2752618 (S.D.N.Y. July 14, 2022).....32

*Jones v. American Postal Workers Union*,  
192 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 1999).....29

*Kelleher v. Fred A. Cook, Inc.*  
939 F.3d 465 (2d Cir. 2019).....21

*Kinkel v. Cingular Wireless LLC*,  
223 Ill. 2d 1 (Ill. 2006).....40

*Kopple v. Stonebrook Fund Mgmt., LLC*,  
2004 WL 5653914 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. July 12, 2004)..... 54, 55, 56, 57

*Larsen v. Citibank FSB*,  
871 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2017)..... 36, 53

*Lodi v. International Business Machines Corp.*,  
 No. 22-1737..... 1, 4, 25

*Lohnn v. International Business Machines Corp.*,  
 2022 WL 3359737 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 15, 2022) ..... 9, 62, 68, 69

*Lohnn v. International Business Machines Corp.*,  
 2022 WL 36420 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 4, 2022) ..... passim

*Lohnn v. International Business Machines Corp.*,  
 No. 22-32, Order, Dkt. 71 (2d Cir. Feb. 8, 2022).....9, 62

*Lohnn v. International Business Machines Corp.*,  
 No. 22-32, Order, Dkt. 90 (2d Cir. Feb. 16, 2022).....9, 62

*Lugosch v. Pyramid Co. of Onondaga*,  
 435 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006)..... passim

*Luna v. Household Finance Corp. III*,  
 236 F. Supp. 2d 1166 (W.D. Wash. 2002) .....40

*Matter of Anonymous v. Bd. Of Educ. Mexico Cent. School Dist.*,  
 162 Misc. 2d 300, 616 N.Y.S.2d 867 (Sup. Ct. 1994).....58

*McKee v. AT & T Corp.*,  
 164 Wash. 2d 372, 191 P.3d 845 (2008) ..... 38, 40

*Morgan v. Sundance, Inc.*,  
 142 S. Ct. 1708 (2022) .....5, 27

*Narayan v. The Ritz-Carolton Development Co., Inc.*,  
 140 Hawai'i 343 (2017) .....40

*Oubre v. Entergy Operations, Inc.*,  
 522 U.S. 422 (1998) ..... 1, 6, 13

*Placos v. Cosmair, Inc.*,  
517 F. Supp. 1287 (S.D.N.Y. 1981).....58

*Ragone v. Atlantic Video at Manhattan Center*,  
595 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2010).....2, 52

*Ramos v. Superior Ct.*,  
28 Cal. App. 5th 1042 (2018)..... 38, 41

*Rosenberg v. MetLife, Inc.*,  
8 N.Y.3d 359, 834 N.Y.S.2d 494, 866 N.E.2d 439 (N.Y. App.  
Civ. 2007).....59

*Rusis v. International Business Machines Corp.*,  
529 F. Supp. 3d 178 (S.D.N.Y. March 26, 2021).....16

*Rusis v. International Business Machines Corp.*,  
Civ. Act. No. 1:18-cv-08434 (S.D.N.Y.)..... 12, 13, 16, 25

*Salerno v. Credit One Bank, N.A.*,  
2020 WL 1558153 (W.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2020) .....71

*Schnuerle v. Insight Commc’ns Co., L.P.*,  
376 S.W.3d 561 (Ky. 2012).....39

*Soto-Fonalledas v. Ritz-Carlton San Juan Hotel Spa & Casino*,  
640 F.3d 471 (1st Cir. 2011) .....15

*Spell v. United Parcel Service*,  
2012 WL 4447385 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2012).....49

*Sprague v. Houheld Intern.*,  
473 F. Supp. 2d 966 (W.D. Mo. 2005) .....39

*Suquin Zhu v. Hakkasan NYC LLC*,  
291 F. Supp. 3d 378 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) ..... 54, 55, 56, 57

*Susquehanna Int’l Grp. Ltd. v. Hibernia Express (Ireland) Ltd.*,  
 2021 WL 3540221 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 11, 2021) ..... 68, 70

*Tavenner v. International Business Machines Corp.*,  
 No 22-2318.....1

*Thompson v. Fresh Products, LLC*,  
 985 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2021)..... passim

*Tolliver v. Xerox Corp.*,  
 918 F.2d 1052 (2d Cir. 1990)..... passim

*Travers v. FSS*,  
 737 F.3d 144 (1st Cir. 2013) .....45

*U.S. v. Amodeo*,  
 71 F.3d 1044 (2d Cir. 1995) (“*Amodeo II*”) ..... 63, 64, 66, 69

*United States v. Amodeo*,  
 44 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 1995) (“*Amodeo I*”).....63

*Utica Mutual Insurance Co. v. R&Q Insurance Co. f/k/a INA  
 Reinsurance Co.*,  
 2015 WL 13639179 (N.D.N.Y Dec. 10, 2015).....72

*Valle v. ATM Nat., LLC*,  
 2015 WL 413449 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 30, 2015) .....52

*Vernon v. Cassadaga Valley Cent. School Dist.*,  
 49 F.3d 886 (2d Cir. 1995).....28

*Village of Brockport v. Calandra*,  
 745 N.Y.S.2d 662 (Sup. Ct. June 14, 2002).....58

*Viola v. Philips Med. Sys. of N. Am.*,  
 42 F.3d 712 (2d Cir. 1994).....21

*Zuver v. Airtouch Communications, Inc.*,  
 153 Wash. 2d 293 (2004) ..... 37, 41

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....10

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....10

29 U.S.C. § 626(d) .....32

Age Discrimination in Employment Act (“ADEA”),  
 29 U.S.C. § 621 *et seq.* ..... passim

Declaratory Judgment Act,  
 28 U.S.C. §§ 2201-02.....1, 10

Fair Labor Standards Act (“FLSA”),  
 29 U.S.C. §§ 201 *et seq.* .....55

Federal Arbitration Act (“FAA”),  
 9 U.S.C. sec. 1 *et seq.* .....27

N.Y. Exec. Law § 296(1)(A) .....58

Older Workers’ Benefits Protection Act (“OWBPA”),  
 29 U.S.C. ¶ 626(f)..... passim

**Other Authorities**

*Lohnn v. International Business Machines Corp.*,  
 No. 22-23, Amicus Brief, Dkt. 58 (2d. Cir. Jan. 28, 2022) .....62

Pub. L. 104-208,  
 div. A, title I, § 101(a) [title I, § 119], Sept. 30, 1996, 110  
 Stat. 3009, 3009-23 .....32

Pub. L. No. 95-256, § 4(a), 92 Stat. 189, 190 (1978) .....	30
S. Rep. No. 493, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. 12 (1977) .....	31
Thomas J. Reed, <i>Age Discrimination in Employment: The 1978 ADEA Amendments and The Social Impact of Aging</i> , 2:15 Univ. of Puget Sound L. Rev.15 1978 .....	31
<i>Thompson v. Fresh Products, LLC</i> , EEOC Brief, 2020 WL 1160190 (March 2, 2020) .....	5, 28
U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News 1978 .....	31
<b>Rules</b>	
22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 500.27(a).....	60
